IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
W/S North Point Road, 100’ N

of centerline Delmar Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District

7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6521 North Point Road)

* CASE NO. 00-329-SPHA
Wells-McComas Post #2678 VEW, Inc.

Petitioner ®
ok Ak Kk ok ok % k% %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, the Wells-McComas Post
#2678 VFW, Inc., by and through Billy Horne, its Commander. The special hearing request is for
property owned by the Petitioner, located at 6521 North Point Road in the Fdgemere area of
Baltimore County. The special hearing request is to amend the special exception in Case No. 92-
262-XA for a revision to the proposed parking area and to approve an exception to the residential
transition area requirements for a community building in accordance with Section
1B01.B.1.g.10. In addition to the special hearing request, the Petitioners are also requesting the
following variances: 1) from Section 409.8.A.2 to permit a stone parking lot in lieu of the
required durable and dustless surface; 2) from Section 409.8.A.6 to permit a non-striped parking
lot in lieu of the required striped lot; and 3) if necessary, a variance from Section 1B01.B.1.e.5 to
allow a 13 ft. parking lot to property line setback within a Residential Transition Area in lieu of
the minimum required 75 ft. setback and a 10 ft, wide buffer in lieu of the minimum required 50

ft. wide buffer.
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Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requests were Elmer Rudacille, Phil Medlin and

Louis Caralle, appearing on behalf of the VFW, Geoffrey Schultz, Vice-President of McKee &
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Associates, professional engineers, also attended the hearing. The Petitioner was represented by
Howard L. Alderman, attorney at law. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner’s request were
several neighbors of the subject property: Margaret Cotter, Edna Bittner, Dorothy Harrison and
Robert Bittner.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing and variance request, consists of 6.89 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject
property is located on the northwest side of Delmar Avenue, south of North Point Road in the
Edgemere area of Baltimore County. The subject property is improved with an existing one-
story brick building containing 18,153 sq. fi. Accessory parking is also provided on the
property. The building and property are home to the Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc.
Testimony and evidence indicated that the Petitioners were originally granted permission to
utilize the subject property as their VFW post in Case No. 92-262-XA. That approval came by
Order dated the 24™ day of Match, 1992, issued by Lawrence E, Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County. Commissioner Schmidt also granted the Petitioners a variance to allow
154 parking spaces in lieu of the required 171, The building wherein the VFW operates was in
existence prior to their purchase of the property. It was the former home of the Baltimore
Christian Academy. The Petitioners purchased the property and converted the building from a
school house to its present use.

In addition to allowing the Petitioners to utilize the building and property, Commissioner
Schmidt also required that they submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the
Baltimore County Landscape Planner. He also required that the landscaping be installed on the
property. In addition, the Petitioner was to install the parking lot as shown on the site plan that

was submitted in Case No. 92-262-XA.



Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing indicated that the Petitioners have failed to
provide any landscaping on the subject property since they began occupying the site in 1992.
Furthermore, the Petitioners never installed the requisite parking lot, as was also required by
Commissioner Schmidt in his Order. In addition, the Petitioners have filled in a wetland avea
along the entrance road to the site.

The Petitioners, pursuant to this request, are now asking that the previously approved
parking lot be modified to allow them to install a gravel surface in lieu of the durable and
dustless surface which was approved by Commissioner Schmidt and to allow the parking lot to
be situated 13 f. from the rear yard property lines of those residents living along Delmar
Avenue. Some of the Delmar Avenue residents appeared in opposition to the Petitioners’ request
and others signed a petition in opposition, which was submitted into evidence at the hearing
before me. The Petitioners still propose to provide the 154 parking spaces but with a different

surface and configuration than that approved by Commissioner Schmidt.

As stated previously, several residents who live along Delmar Avenue appeared in
opposition to the Petitioners’ request. These residents are also members of the VFW post, the
Petitioner herein. They fully support the VFW and participate in many of the functions that
occur at this facility. They strongly object to the reconfiguration of the parking lot as shown on

Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. They also oppose a gravel surface in lieu of the paved macadam,
which was previously approved by Commissioner Schmidt. They testified that the new parking

w2 ot design provides parking spaces much too close to the rear of their homes. They are

concerned over the noise generated by automobiles and persons leaving the VFW hall after a

night of drinking and socializing. Many of the events at the VFW hall end at 1;00 a.m. in the

Imorning, and there is a current proposal to extend those affairs until 2:00 a.m. These residents



are concerned over the noise generated by automobiles starting their engines and the sound of
those vehicles traveling on a gravel parking lot, They were also concerned over the noise
generated by the individuals who may be talking while walking to their vehicles, all of which
will occur within 13 fi. of their rear property line. They feel that the previously approved
parking lot design, which was approved by Commissioner Schmidt in 1992, is appropriate and
allows for a sufficient buffer from the parking area to the their homes. They simply ask that the
Petitioners provide the parking lot that was approved at the time they were given permission to
occupy the property in the first place.

They further testified that many of the residents along Delmar Avenue failed to complain
when the VFW did not install the required landscaping around the property and failed to pave
and provide the requisite number of parking spaces. They knew that these additional
improvements would be costly and the money was simply not available to the VFW at that time
to finalize these improvements. They still question, at this time, the need to install this additional
parking lot when the parking lots currently in use are more than adequate to meet the needs of
the VFW. Overflow parking is now provided in a grassy area of the property and is used during
well-attended events. They believe that this practice could continue and that the additional
parking lot not be installed at this time. These residents have some concerns that the VFW may
propose to engage in other commercial ventures that might generate the need for this additional
large parking area. One resident submitted a newspaper clipping indicating that the VFW is
currently allowing public auctions to take place on the property which they feel are commercial
in nature and not within the purpose of a community building, The residents were concerned
that these public auctions may begin to take place outside of the VFW hall on the property itself,

. thereby generating the need for this large parking lot.
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Testimony also offered by those in opposition to the Petitioners’ request expressed concern
over the wetness of the land whereupon the parking lot is proposed to be located. Mr. Bittner
was particularly concerned over the saturation of the ground and the inability of stormwater to
properly drain from the property. Mr. Bittner also indicated that the present site plan of the
property fails to show wetlands on the site that were previously shown on the site plan submitted
at the hearing with Commissioner Schmidt. Mr. Bittner submitted a photocopy of that site plan
which show areas of wetlands that are not shown on the current site plan. However, it should be
noted that those wetland areas are away from the proposed parking area.

My site visit to the property corroborated Mr. Bittner’s testimony as to the saturation of the
property whereupon the parking lot is now proposed to be located. My site visit occurred on
Thursday, March 23, 2000, which was one day after a rain event. I did witness ponding and
puddling of water on the property and noticed the saturation beneath my feet as I walked on the
Petitioners’ property, in the area along the rear of the homes of those residents who reside on
Delmar Avenue, I also noticed saturation in the area where the parking lot is now proposed to be
constructed.

As stated previously, the Petitioners are requesting a special hearing for a finding that the
use of the subject property falls within an exception to the Residential Transition Area
requirements as set forth in Section 1B01.B.1,2.10 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
Counsel for the Petitioners argued at the hearing that the use of the property by the Veterans of
Foreign Wars as a community building falls within that exception and, therefore, no variance is
necessary to allow the parking lot to be situated 13 ft. from the rear property lines of those
residents on Delmar Avenue. However, my review of Section 1B01.B.1.g.10 results in a

different conglusion. In my opinion, the exception to the RTA requirements only applies to a
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“new” community building and the requested exception must be entertained by the Zoning at the
same time that the special exception for a community building is heard. This would have
enabled Commissioner Schmidt, in the 1992 case, to make a finding that the proposed
improvements were planned in such a way to comply with the RTA requirements to the extent
possible. This particular exception should have been entertained by Commissioner Schmidt at
the time he heard the special exception request in 1992. Tt is not appropriate to allow the
exception at this time. Therefore, the Petitioners’ request for special hearing for a finding that
the exception applies shall be denied.

As an alternative, the Petitioners have requested variance relief to allow this new parking
lot to be situated 13 ft. to a property line, non-striped and constructed out of stone in liey of a
durable and dustless surface. After considering the testimony and evidence offered at the
hearing before me, I find that the requested variance relief should also be denied. In reaching
this decision I relied not only on the testimony and evidence of the citizens who attended the
hearing, as well as my personal site visit to the property, but also upon the Order of
Commissioner Schmidt dated the 24™ of March, 1992, Commissioner Schmidt imposed
conditions and restrictions upon the Petitioners at that time. Attached to his Order were
comments from both Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM), as well as the Office of Planning and Zoning. Commissioner Schmidt deemed it
necessary to attach those comments to his Order so that the Petitioners would comply with the

comments contained therein. Specifically, the Planning comment dated January 29, 1992

identified the importance of insuring that an entire 75 ft. RTA buffer be provided between the
' proposed parking lot and those residents residing along Delmar Avenue. In addition, the

‘\' Planning Office’s comment also required this entire buffer area to be planted with landscape
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material in order to protect those residences along Delmar Avenue from the VEW use of this
property. No doubt, this 75 ft. buffer, along with the appropriate landscaping provided
Commissioner Schmidt with a level of comfort that enabled him to grant the special exception in
the first instance. Therefore, I believe it is critical to require that the 75 ft. buffer remain at this
time.

The Protestants who attended the hearing before me, were many of the same who appeared
at the hearing before Commissioner Schmidt in 1992, They fully supported the VFW’s request
for special exception in 1992 based in part on the location and design of their parking lot. It is
not appropriate to modify that design at this time, to the detriment of these residents.

Therefore, having considered the testimony and evidence of the Petitioners, as well as the
Protestants who attended the hearing, and my personal site visit to the property, I find that for the
reasons stated within this Order, the special hearing request to amend Special Exception Case
No. 92-262-XA, to allow a revision to the proposed parking area and to approve an exception to
the Residential Transition Area requirements for a community building, in accordance with
Section 1B01.b.g.10 should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this QEH Wglay of Match, 2000, that the Petitioner’s Request for Special Hearing to amend
the Special Exception Case No. 92-262-XA for a revision to the proposed parking area and to
approve an exception to the Residential Transition Area requirements for a community building,
in accordance with Section 1B01.b.g.10, be and is hereby DENIED,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance request from Section 409.8.A.2 to allow a
stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface and to permit a non-striped

parking lot in lieu of the required striped lot, be and is hereby DENIED.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the variance request to allow a 13 ft. parking lot to
property line setback within a Residential Transition Area in lieu of the minimum required 75 ft.
setback and a 10 ft. wide buffer in lieu of the minimum required 50 ft. wide buffer, be and is
hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

( ﬁ/“’ﬂ% /5 Té‘z’*‘t’—o

TIMOTHY ¥, KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

March 29, 2000

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

113 w. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing & Special Exception
Case No 00-329-SPHA
Property: 6521 North Point Road

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Requests for Special Hearing and Special Exception have been denied in accordance with
the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

sy B

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK raj
Enclosure
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Copies to:

Mr, Billy R. Horne, Commander
Wells-McComas Post #2678 VEW, Inc,
6521 North Point Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Mr, Geoffrey C. Schultz, Vice-President
McKee & Associates, Inc,

5 Shawan Road, Suite 1

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Mr. Louis F, Caralle
2813 Wells Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219 .

Mr, Phil Medlin
2127 Oak Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Mr. Elmer Rudacille
2408 Carolyne Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Mr, & Mrs. Robert R, Bittner, Sr.,
2916 Delmar Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Ms. Margaret S, Cotter
2906 Delmar Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Ms. Dorothy Harrison
2920 Delmar Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219



Petition for Spegial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

which is presently zoned D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Special Hearing

An amendment to special exception Case No. 92-262-XA for a revision to the proposed
parking area and to approve an exception to Residential Transition Area requirements
for a community building in accordance with Section 1B01.B.1.g.10.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Speclal Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declars and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/iwe are the legai owner(s) of the property which

s tAe subject of this Petition.
Legal Owner(s):

Wells-McComas Post #2678 VIW, Inc.

Howard L. ANerman, Jr. _
JName - Type or Print me - Type of, Print )
Signature 1 11y m. Signatur v
305 W, Chesa e Avedne, Suite 113 By: Billy R Horne, Commander
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Towson, Meryland 21204 X%(0) 321-0600
City State ™, Zip Code Slgnatura
6521 North Point Road (410) 477-1543
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore, Maryland 21219
City State Zip Code

geoﬁrey % gcﬁu?tz, e%ce ?resident

McKee & Associates, Inc.

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _ L7 bate

I
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2 /1/00

T

v

-;.'\E% Namea

4§ 113 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 (410) 527-1555

it Addresn:t Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
Og Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

EE‘L. Gy ¢ State Zip Code Clty State Zlp Code
i OFFICE USE ONLY

‘.ﬁl ESTIMATED LEN6TH OF HEARING
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P&ition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 6521 North Point Road
which is presently zoned D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counr?r and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance trom Section(s)

#6521 North Point Road Requested Variances

See Attachment (Page Two)
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

See Attachment (Page Two)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ,
!, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further ai;ree to and are io be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
arjury, that l/we are the Iegal owner(s) of the property which
E; the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):
Wells-McComas Post #2678 VIW, Inc.

Name - Type or Prin ’

Signature

5

Signature Levin & nn, P,

305 W. Chesapeaki nue, Suite 113 :
Address Telephone No. me - Type of Print

Signature

6521 North Point Road (410) 477-1543
Address Telephone No.

Baltimore, Maryland 21219
Clty State Zip Code

Geo%%rey C. Schultz, Vice President

McKee & Associates, Inc.

Name

YOS YD 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 (410) 527-1555
Telephona No. Address ’ Telephone No.

Towson, Maryland 21204 Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 _
State Zip Code

Ci State Zip Code City
& OFFICE USE ONLY

3 - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
e No. ©OC- Z2D-S,4A)

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By (731

s Date z 77970
bitsiog



#6521 NORTH POINT ROAD REQUESTED VARIANCES

1) Variance to Section 409.8.A.2 to permit a stone parking lot in lieu of the required
durable and dustless surface.

2) Variance to Section 409.8.A.6 to permit a non-striped parking lot in lieu of the
required striped lot, and

3) if necessary, Variance to Section 1B01.B.1.¢.5 to allow a 13-foot parking lot to
property line setback within a Residential Transition Area in lieu of the minimum
required 75-foot setback and a 10-foot wide buffer in lieu of the minimum required
50-foot wide buffer,

HARDSHIP & PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

The use of stone in lieu of macadam increases the amount of pervious areas on-site
resulting in improved water quality and compliance with CBCA regulations with less
wetland disturbance and a smaller stormwater facility. Additionally, the proposed lot is
to be used for overflow parking for several events during the year only, and will not be
subject to every day wear and tear. Additional reasons will be presented at the Zoning
Hearing.

Page 2 Requested Variances 2/10/2000
g 2 6521 North Point Road



| Mg(EE & ASSOCIATESLIgC.

Lingineering ¢ Surveying « Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

February 9, 2000

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF
6521 NORTH POINT ROAD

15™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of North Point Road (60-foot wide right-of-
way) at the distance of 100 feet north of the centerline of Delmar Avenue (40-foet wide
right-of-way), thznce mngmg Soutf} 2,%0 2;9? %2; Westo%adf?g %2l ;i;get N?rzig %8 2' 51"
East, 208.85 feet, South 60 06 53" East, 25.65 féet by a curve to the left having a radius
of 3,819.70 feet, a distance of 453.30 feet, North 68° 51° 39” East, 279.89 feet, by a curve
to the left having a radius of 1,039,93 feet, a distance of 224.75 feet, North 43° 46’ 597
East, 310.38 feet, North 86° 44’ 59" Rast, 86.09 feet, and South 51° 19’ 31 East, 97.40

feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 6.89 acres of land lying in the 15" Election District of Baltimore County
and being recorded in Deed, Liber 9304, Folio 168.

00 .329-SPAA

E" 3(29

Shawan Place + Suite | * 5 Shawan Road » Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 » Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckecinc.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN'
'OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MlSCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT ORDER FOR DIRECT PAYMENT

+

1

DP NUMBER - 81674

Al , e R T DESCRIPTION R BF 3 NT
Weils- zonoamm _uomn zo mmwm <_u<< Inc. O<m_dm<3m:~ of Filing Fee (Case No. oc..mmwv ,f 50 ca
c/o McKee & Associates, Inc. Miscellaneous Receipt No. 078681 PAYMENT METHOD - Check QNE
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1. Contact Name: Geoffry Schuitz [x] conECK
Cockeysville, MD 21030 Contact Telephone: 410-527-1555 [] AcH ACCOUNTING PERIOD
. |New Vendor Fedéral 1.5. #- Give One: 1090 EXEMPT | [] FEDWIRE r M _ M | Y T Y
TYPE CODE #(See Reverse) mao_&m‘. LD.# 521066933-00 L] Yes _,
(TYPE CODE MUST BE >mm_.mzmu ORDPFORM  OR , :
AY BE RETURNED) Soc. Sec. #: ] No - : ‘-
- SEATT L T PR
I St Sk
: ! 2l : 3 ; i e
o] 1 001} 006 6150
0| 2 ) ,
0] 3
04 4
0] 56
gt 6
07
0] 8.
lo]o9
& 0
REQUESTED BY: W. Carl Richards, Jr. 3391 ..
: Name of Person et APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: [DISBURSEMENT APPROVED | []

Permits and Development gm:mmmBmE

M.S 1105

NAME OF AGENCY OR DEPARTMENT

] caktabove Dept. to Pick up Check
.m._o:mofoﬂmwmm
D
D

Enclosure to be maifed with Check

AUTHORIZED m_m_.&»ﬁﬁ
Stella R. Lowery 3353

February 17, 2000
DATE

TYPED Name of Authorized Signature Above

G-010 REV. 7/98

-
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Forward Original To Budget & Finance-Disbursements; Retain Photocopy For Your File
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" NOTIGE F ZONINA HEARING

The Zonlng Commigsianer of Baltimara County, by author-
Ity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baldmere Gounty
will hold a public hearlng (n Towson. Marvland on the prop-
arty identified hareln as follows: o

Gase: #00-329-SPHA

6521 North Point Road .
W/S North Point Road, 100" N of centerline Delmar Avenue
16th Election Distriet ~ 7th Councllmanlc District '

~ Legal Owner(s): Weus—l\gcComla? Past #iza'nii VFW, Ine.
$gocial Hearing: to amend. speclal exception In case Rum-
her 82-262-XA. Variance: to parmit a stone parking Iot In
liau of the requirad duratre and dustiass surface; to permit a
"non-striped parking lot in fisu of the raquired striped lot;
and, If ndcessary, to akow a 13-foet parking lot ta proparty
ling sethack within a Residantial Transltion Area in lisy of the
minimum reguired 75-foot sethack and to allow a 10-foot
\gk#i buffer In lieu of the minimum required 50-foot wite

uffer,

. Hearing: Monday, March 20, 2000 at 11:00 a.m. In Room’

407, Counly Courts Byilding, 401 Basley Avenue,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT .
Zoning Commissicner for Baitimora Gounty Co
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicappad Accessible; for spe-
clal accommatations Please Contact the Zonlng Cominis-
sioner's Office at (410) 8674386
{2) For information concerming the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Reviaw Qffice at (410) 887-3391.
3/013 March 2 ' (373234

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, '%[él } , 2000
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Toewson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of I successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on ) la \ , 2000

s

Y, /J:J?E_FERSONIAN,
, ;f“.{ A’C‘%lﬂ é;‘?"*"'24__,%.......m,‘-a

LEGAL ADVERTISING
[ 2




QERTIFICATE OF POSTING .

— RE Case No 00324'5&%4
Petitioner, Developer VF:M) .
S MELEE

Date of Hearing Closing file)

Baltimore County Deparument ot
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111 ez
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention. Ms Gwendolyn Stephens <=
S Ladies and Gentlemen'

R This letter is to certity under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located H%SZ[ MG LTd
ForT _£Db .

son z/4 /9@
! /_('a\lénth, Day, Year)

Y

]
i
i
1
4
1

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Naine)
522 PENNY LANE
(Address)

HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)
4i0-466:5366 ¢ cErl-4i5905 857

(Telephonre Number)

Jstlt* Fax Note 7671 |bate safes” |

L, SCHMIDT From — €)* FE

Co./Dept. ﬁom ] U& Co.

Phone # Phone & 5! 1~ 46 Z/

Fax # &B"‘L.. %%8 Fax # gz4.4)oo

i
|
i

.. Post-it* Fax Note 7671 |Date Eﬁgfe >
To From

CoJ/Dapt, Co.

Fhone # Phone # ’

Fax # Fax &
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
6521 North Point Road, W/S Norilt Point Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
100' N of ¢/ Delmar Ave
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Ine, ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No, 00-329-SPHA
* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

anle S, @M

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 °
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1% day of March, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Howard L. Alderman,Jr,, Esq., Levin & Gann, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113, Towson,

MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office

© .e -0 County Office Building
@Eﬁ Baltimore County - .- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and - " Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management ' 410-887-3353 -

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 22, 2000
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Ba}tlmofe County, by authonty of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hoid a pubilc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-329-SPHA

6521 North Point Road '

W/S North Point Road, 100' N of centerlme Delmar Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc.

Special Hearing to amend special exception in case number 92-262-XA. Variance to
permit a stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface; to permit
a non-striped parking lot in lieu of the required striped lot;, and, if necessary, to aliow a
13-foot parkmg lot to property line setback within a Residential Transition Area in lieu of
the minimum required 75-foot setback and to allow a 10-foot wide buffer in lieu of the
minimum required 50-foot wide buffer.

HEARING: Monday, March 20, 2000 at 11:00' a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon..___. jf
Director

c: Howard Alderman, Jr., Esq., 305 W. Cheéapeake Ave., Ste. 113, Towson 21204
Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc., 6521 North Point Road, Baltimore 21219
McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville 21030

-NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MARCH 5, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

OQ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
%& on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 2, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: '
Billy Buck Horne - 410-477-15643
6521 North Point Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zonihg Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-329-SPHA

6521 North Point Road

W/S North Point Road, 100' N of centerhne Delmar Avenue
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc.

Special Hearing to amend special exception in case number 92-262-XA, Variance to
permit a stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface; to permit
a non-striped parking lot in lieu of the required striped lot; and, if necessary, to allow a
13-foot parking lot to property line setback within a Residential Transition Area in lieu of
the minimum required 75-foot sethack and to allow a 10-foot wide buffer in lieu of the
minimum required 50-foot wide buffer.

HEARING: Monday, March 20, 2000 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

J .
o /4 -,f_,,m:u"‘“"“’
(ffw/ b f@’ <£§,’ W 3 :

o f
aweance B, Schmicl C(

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW T

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners reiative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed beiow for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

9] e e

Item Ndmber or Case Number: OO ~3B7 - 521 A
Petitioner: Edgemee  FW
Address or Location: L52 I"‘Of% Poit Reoucd

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Address: 521 porth  foit oo
Bl jooe M. 21219

— .
Telephone Number: (@) 477~ 1543

Revised 2/20/98 - 8CJ



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and ‘ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

‘March 16, 2000

Mr. Howard Alderman

Levin & Gann, P.A.

305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number 00-329-SPHA , 6521 North Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
gg/nin?ooReview, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
10/00.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency. )

Sincerely,

w., Gl 0. 09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCRrsj
Enclosures

c: Wells - McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc.
Geoffrey C. Schultz

:\“\%\\% Census 2060

GDP:‘lditheik {g] ! {
(&) Prinlad win Sovoaan in Come visit the County’s Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

+

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 23, 2000
Department of Permits & Development :
Management

FFROM: Q \.K Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
i\ Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 28, 2000
Item Nos. 321, 323, 324, 325, 327, 328,
329, 330, 331, 332,

and

Case #99-488-SPHA

1823 York Road

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-28-28-2000-NOC
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

February 22, 2000

L4

Department of Permits and 'RE,A:-,,.,,..,..’ -
Development Management (PDM) ¥t 3 s s EB 2 5 zm
County Office Building, Room 111 —

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: WELLS-MCCOMAS POST #2678 VEW, INC,
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 22, 2000
Item No.: 329
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has Dbeen
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES, INCLUDING ROADWAYS AND PARKING AREAS SHALL
BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 50,000 POUNDS ON TWO AXLES.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HEREB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Ry

% Printed with Soyboan Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: Amnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂ%
DATE: February 29, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #329
6521 North Point Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 22, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

IN

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

I><1

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: February 25, 2000




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 29, 2000
Department of Permits '
and Development Management

FROM: Armold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions
The Office of Planning has no comment on the followmg petition(s):
Item No(s): 324 and 329

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: 0'// W z g e
44

/

AFK/IL

CMEFF_I\324.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration gggg{g\-{ Porcari

Parker F Williams

Administrator

Datee <2 .2 4.00

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 22 «» L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

-4
<

RECEIVED MAR 0 7 7000

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no ohjection io approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this mattey, please contact Larry Gredlen at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.mnd.s).

Very truly yours,

/,/ RN

/w Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chiet
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Bex 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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The Dundalk Eagle, Dundalk, MD

W L

March 9, 2000

TR STTRIT - ERGELS mills, 252 Sonwil Drive, Buffal
'193?1 cond., $175. 410-285- NY 14225, 1-800-578-1363. ;

PUBLIC AucCT] N
Antiques, Coliectibleg & I\gre
Sunday, March 12 at 12:0p Noon
LOCATION;

} VFW Ha
6521 North Point Road » Baltimore, Maryland 21219
(Exit 43 from 895 North o Exit 42 from 695 South,
follow signs to Edgemere)
Including Apti bl

ff terod Ruby, Hand Pa nted Oriental Vases, Fine China including
)| Bavaria Germany, Italy, and Hall, Porcalain Whiskey Decanters,
i Collectible Dolfs, Various Watches including 14K Gold Latlias
i Watch, 10K & 14K Gold Rings, Sali & Pappers, Colns, Basaball
§ Cards, Post Cards, Box Lots, and new consignments are arriving
4 each day so check our website at -
‘ Www.amauction.net offan)
INSPECTION: One Hour Prior to Sale
TERMS: Cash, Approved Check, VISA or Master
(NOTE: 10% Buyers Premium)
Not responsible for accldents the day of sale

I :
| AMERICAN PUBLIC AUCTION SERVICE, INC.
410-388-0100 or Toi Free 1-888-640-SoLp

CALLTODAY IF YOU HAVE [TEMS vou Wi
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME
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PETITION
WE THE RESIDENCE OF DELMAR AVENUE WOULD LIKE TO MAKE OUR
FEELINGS KNOWN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING BOARD ON THE
MATTER OF CHANGING THE ZONING AND VARIANCE OF THE
WELLS-MCCOMAS VFW.
WE HAVE NOT BEEN INFORMED BY THE VFW OF THE REQUEST FOR A
ZONING CHANGE AND WE DO NOT SUPPORT THIS ZONING CHANGE.
WE ASK THE ZONING BOARD OF BALTIMORE COUNTY NOT TO GRANT
THIS REQUEST.

NAME ADDRESS

Wmawff’ . Ot 4704 olpter ave 2129
[ Ghhi) 2 Y6 M) lmae) e PSR

//m B 2909 thplpal B 2227

Chusm J;c‘;é,é«; 2902 Widpao lope 31217
N Jordlee AL 270 R L e e 202/

me Aol 2903 Qetroy floe. 21279
M 7&//4 A903 DLZM w2121

ﬂ/fm&/{u ﬂ@%«é 2.90F  DErTHE BFLE ,2/2/?

(L,,,é,:, ﬁ'M ;Z%‘pa%m o ls
/»-«Zﬂr?//my/& ﬂ?/é DEC it AUE ;2/2/7




PETITION

WE THE RESIDENCE OF DELMAR AVENUE WOULD LIKE TO MAKE OUR
FEELINGS KNOWN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING BOARD ON THE
MATTER OF CHANGING THE ZONING AND VARIANCE OF THE
WELLS-MCCOMAS VFW,

WE HAVE NOT BEEN INFORMED BY THE VFW OF THE REQUEST FOR A
ZONING CHANGE AND WE DO NOT SUPPORT THIS ZONING CHANGE.
WE ASK ZONING BOARD OF BALTIMORE COUNTY NOT TO GRANT THIS
REQUEST.

NAME ADDRESS

(”}ijaa Wiborn. 2933 LDobman Gux o211
A M 2572 Dkmrr 7L, JMZ//’

_%qmvvn‘ L\\jnm/\ LA ho]mm ﬁdr- UUO\,
Fint ldbov 2933 pelnac fe. diar

lm;!u

000 Flmay Avx i1l

.ﬁf‘uw% (W 3000 Wl Qe 4219
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PETITION

WE THE RESIDENCE OF DELMAR AVENUE WOULD LIKE TO MAKE OUR
FEELINGS KNOWN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING BOARD ON THE
MATTER OF CHANGING THE ZONING AND VARIANCE OF THE
WELLS-MCCOMAS VFW.

WE HAVE NOT BEEN INFORMED BY THE VFW OF THE REQUEST FOR A
ZONING CHANGE AND WE DO NOT SUPPORT THIS ZONING CHANGE.
WE ASK THE ZONING BOARD OF BALTIMORE COUNTY NOT TO GRANT
THIS REQUEST.

NAME ADDRESS

4/“/194/{ //{/&WC 4[ & 9/ de[mﬂﬁ A 5,4/4//"/0?/4/7

P&/mm/\/\é Wﬁd 2007\ DNolmags WAK //M[/) uh Z/”’//
N
'/1%/ 20T _MELMAZ AVE  BALTD D 27209

/
D&% YAZ(AMA\J cé)f)":;z\b g/@.ﬁw...d &-E‘—J \@&-ﬁm &jtg\j?




Lawrence Schmidt . ﬂoy@ogz/# 2 P

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County, MD

Re: Case #00-329-SPHA

March 19, 2000

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

[ am unable to attend the Special Hearing regarding the variance
on parking for the above referenced Case #00-329-SPHA
submitted by Wells-McComas Post #2678 VFW, Inc. Iam against
allowing this variance for the following reasons:

1) a non-paved surface will only increase the amount of dust and
dirt

2) moving the lot closer to my residence will increase the noise
level - the VFW is directly behind my residence, and currently
the noise level at times is unacceptable, but not unbearable,
and I feel that if it is moved any closer, the noise would be
¢ven greater.

3) I feel that this variance would be a greater invasion of my
peace and privacy - there have been instances in the past
where individuals have trespassed through my propetty while
attending events at the VFW, and this would only increase
those occurrences.

For these reasons, I strongly protest the approval of this request.

?ncerely, 4l LVJ/ZIZZ

Evelyn (. Northington
2928 Delmar Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219
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March 19, 2000

Zoning Commissioncr
Room 407

County Courts Building
401 Boslcy Avenue
Towson, MD

To Whom It May Cancern:

This letter is being swbmited by James E. and Martha J. Wilson,
residents at 2922 Delmar Avenue in Edgemere, Baltimore Counly, Maryland.
It concerns Case Number 00-329-SPHA,

It is our understanding that the VFW is requesting vartances in
regard (o parking, sel-back and buffer requiremients on their property at
6521 North Point Road. As residents whose propetty borders that of the
VFW, we are contesting their requesis for the following reasons:

I, Their request 10 permit a stone parking lot in lieu of {he
required dustless surface speaks for itself. We do not
wish to create a dirtier atmosphere for our neighborhood.
Please take into consideration that we spend a great deal
of lime ir our backyards and do riof wish to have a dusty,
gravel lot 13 feet away from our vards. '

2. There are events held at the VFW hall which end at 1:00 am,
Al times, noise from persons leaving these events can be
heard in the homes located along this area, If they are allowed

to park within 13 feet of our properiy lines, the noise will be
even more evident.

3. Quile a few residens along this area have pools and would
not welcome the additional work that would be created by
the uncleantiness of a gravel lot.

As a neighbor of the VFW, we apprecime the fact that they desire
to betier their facitity. However, we fegl that they are being inconsiderate
concerning their requests. It appears that their previous promises made to
the community are not being upheld. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincii; g, % . 77 : M% 4

ames E. Wilson & Martha J. Wilson




March 19, 2000

Zoning Commissioner

To Whom It May Concern:

Our names are Loid & Tammy Collier, residents of 3000 Delmar Avenue
This letter is to contest case # 00-329-SPHA,

This VARTANCE that the VFW is requesting is something that residents of
Delmar Avenue are very much against.

Our particular reasons are:

We have a in-ground swimming pool, the gravel parking lot that they are
requesting (also the dust that comes along with it) will be a lot of extra maintenance that
we should not have to experience. The gravel that will be thrown in our back yard from
all the vehicles will too be a big inconvenience.

The noise factor when they have events is quit loud especially when they
are in the parking lot at all hours of the night (11: 00 PM until 1:00 AM). If this Variance
goes through, the parking lot and all the cars will be right at my back fence. Please try
not to forget this is a residential area. Where the parking lot is now (which is
approximately 50 feet away from our property) is more than feasible for what they use it
for.

We feel the VFW should have been more considerate with the residents of
Delmar Avenue. They could have given us a chance to see their plans and discuss it from
there,

Please consider our request that this Variance should not be approved.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
i OOk,
,éf]/f/ww ;ZOMQM

o1d and Tarmy Collier
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_ SEDATA o _ | _PREVIOUS ZONNG HEARMG . | St /~
- Gross EMJM_MI 300,128 Square Feet or 6.89 Acre +/- 1. No clearing, grading or construction in wetland or stream buffer areas, A CASE ALo. F2-262-XA AR 8, /1992 including but not limited \o, DEPRM comments _I__ s N,.,
Existing Building Arca = 18,153 Square Feet , except as allowed by D.EP.RM. PECIAL EXCEFPTION . . dated Merch 8, 1952, and the comments .
* Existing Zoning = DRSS  Zomwic Maes Ec 5-6 H 2. To the best of our knowledge there are no flood plains, hazardous =2 A XC £ NI T NG submitted by the Office of Planning deted ‘ R
-Councilmanic District = 7 materials, storage tanks, archeological sites, or historic arcas on this 70 ALLOW A ConiM. Y Buor FURSUANT January 28, 1992. - Said commenta have besn / .
Census Tract No. = _ 4520 site. ? ? ’ | 70 BCZ.,R, SECT/ION /B0/.C.6. (GRANTEDS) attached heretoc and made s part of the record. \ | .
Watershed No. = : 35 3. There are no forest or developed woodlands as per the January 1986 . 2. Prior to the 4 ’ / S
Subsewershed No. = 43 Baltimore County forest and developed woodland aerial photographs | ) AR /(A /ES ._c.....:-.oﬂlw» —n:.&.uﬂnﬂ..ﬂ&:”ﬁﬂ“ﬂﬂ“ﬁh. f EXIT 42 | I
Portion within Critical Area= 178,430 Square Feet / 4.1 Ac. £ and no significant plant or animal habitat or endangered species habitat. - plan for epproval by the Deputy Dirsctor of ‘\ . :
Parking Required = 154 (See Zoning case no. 92-262-XA) B.C B.R. BECTion/ 407.6AR 7o FERANT A4 To7A4L o~ "nnﬂarﬁ .m¢ -ﬂc Landsceps Planner for \ J g L
Parking Proposed = 157 : = BACES T = altimore County. A copy of the approved ’ "
" Fioor Area Ratio = © 18141 + 300128 = 0.06 % 157 PARenss «..\q\\.hx&%n\.vw ~ 17/ RERARES plan shall be subnitted to the Zoning IQ . / ,
‘ . Adninistration end Oavalopment Managemant \ o em
’ E.C.E.R. SBEci/ons #£/3./.&. N\\ TO FERAT A FTo7AC Oftice for -:W—n-_.n..— i the cass file. ! i 7 v g -
= s/ _ A 1
. \Mm..u \.\&x\.w. tx\\\\\ \W\M?\\.m&\h\mh TOTAL Qﬂh PO SRS 3. Prior td the Leauance of any eccupancy T I & .
ﬁb m x _ z m A-b m C _lb._- _ o z : 7 I L el Q\@;)u_\mr“\*.ﬁwh BT SO T pernits, access to the subject property from _ /- &Y b,
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